

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL**

WRIT PETITION NO: 3803 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. Srivani Kameswari, W/o.Sai Mohit Mukul.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 004.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Police Commissionarate, Cyberabad-500 032.
3. The Station House Officer, Madhura Nagar Police Station, Madhuranagar, Hyderabad--500 038.
4. Telangana State Commission for Women, Hyderabad. 2nd Floor, Budda Bhavan, Near Hanuman Temple, Ranigunj, Secunderabad-500003.
5. Sai Mohit Mukul, S/o. Late Swamy Mukul. Age 40 years, Occ Business, R/o.8-3-228/A, Rehamathnagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad - 500 045.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI NAGESHWAR RAO PUJARI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order, or Direction, more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus Direction, declaring the action of the respondents 3 in not registering the FIR on the complaint made by the petitioner as for the directions issued by the Respondent No.4 Hyderabad vide Case No.61/1W/MDCL/TGSCW/2026, dt.19/01/2026 against the respondent No.5 as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional for violating Art 14, 19, and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondent 3 to register the FIR against the respondent No.5.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NAGESHWAR RAO

PUJARI Advocate for the Petitioner, ASST GP FOR HOME, for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 4 & 5, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Telangana State Commission for Women, Hyderabad, 2nd Floor, Budda Bhavan, Near Hanuman Temple, Ranigunj, Secunderabad-500003
2. Sai Mohit Mukul, S/o. Late Swamy Mukul, Occ Business, R/o.8-3-228/A, Rehamathnagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad - 500 045.

are directed to show cause on or before 09.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home take notice for respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Issue notice to respondent Nos. 4 & 5.

List this matter on 09.03.2026.

**SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Telangana State Commission for Women, Hyderabad, 2nd Floor, Budda Bhavan, Near Hanuman Temple, Ranigunj, Secunderabad-500003
2. Sai Mohit Mukul, S/o. Late Swamy Mukul, Occ Business, R/o.8-3-228/A, Rehamathnagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad - 500 045. (Addressees 1 & 2 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI. NAGESHWAR RAO PUJARI Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:09/02/2026

List this matter on 09.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.3803 of 2026

